As a result of CBIZ�s acquisition activities in 2012, the following table provides unaudited pro forma financial information for CBIZ as if all the
acquisitions were acquired on January 1, 2012. The unaudited pro forma financial information includes the effect of financing resulting in
interest expense of approximately $2.0 million, amortization expense of $2.6 million resulting from acquired intangible assets, and other
adjustments to normalize certain expenses such as benefits, commissions and incentive compensation. The unaudited pro forma results of
operations are presented for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the results of operation that would have been obtained
had these businesses actually been acquired at January 1, 2012, nor

F-43

Edgar Filing: CBIZ, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

CBIZ, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (continued)

are they intended to be a projection of future results of operations. No pro forma information is presented for the year ended December 31, 2011
due to lack of available data.

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012
Consolidated

As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue $ 626,538 $ 44,879 $ 671,417
Net income $ 31,146 $ 4,585 $ 35,731
Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ 0.09 $ 0.72
Diluted $ 0.63 $ 0.09 $ 0.72
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 49,002 435 49,437
Diluted 49,252 419 49,671

20.   Discontinued Operations and Divestitures

CBIZ will divest (through sale or closure) business operations that do not contribute to the Company�s long-term objectives for growth, or that
are not complementary to its target service offerings and markets. Divestitures are classified as discontinued operations provided they meet the
criteria as provided in FASB ASC 205 �Presentation of Financial Statements � Discontinued Operations � Other Presentation Matters�.

Discontinued Operations

During the year ended December 31, 2013, CBIZ sold all of the issued and outstanding capital stock of CBIZ Medical Management